

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SYBIL EPPLER,)
)
 Petitioner.)
)
 vs.)
)
 TARMAC AMERICA, INC.,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

CASE NO.: 91,066

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

On Review from the First District Court of Appeal

HESSION & GUILD

**FRANK W HESSION, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 243000
ROBERT B. GUILD, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 371981
Post Office Box 16718
Jacksonville, FL 32245-6718
(904) 354-7555**

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE EVIDENCE OF EPPLER’S SUDDEN UNEXPECTED STOP IMMEDIATELY AFTER STARTING FORWARD AT THE GREEN LIGHT CONSTITUTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION OF NEGLIGENCE WHICH ATTACHES IN A REAR END COLLISION. 3

II. THE DECISION UNDER REVIEW DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF TOZIER V. JARVIS, 469 SO.2D 884 (FLA. 4TH DCA 1985); PIERCE V. PROGRESSIVE INS. CO., 582 SO.2D 712 (FLA. 5TH DCA 1991); AND KAO V. LOREDO, 617 SO.2D 775 (FLA. 3RD DCA 1993). 9

III. EPPLER WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF LIABILITY. 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Boeck v. Diem, 245 So.2d 682 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1971)	13
Catier v. Roberson, 423 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	8
Chiles v. Beaudoin, 384 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1980)	4, 6
Chomonte v. Ward, 103 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1958)	12
Conda v. Plain, 222 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1969)	5
Davis v. Chips Express, Inc., 21 FLW D698 (Fla. 1 st DCA March 20, 1996)	7
Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc. v. Van Dyke, 590 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	7
Kao v. Loreda, 617 So.2d 775 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1993)	9
Klipper v. Government Employees Insurance Co., 622 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1993)	4
Liriano v. Gonzalez, 605 So.2d 575 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992)	5
McCain v. Florida Power Corp., 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	12
McCloud v. Swanson, 21 FLW D2289 (4 th DCA October 23, 1996)	6
Pierce v. Progressive Ins. Co., 582 So.2d 712 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991)	9

February 17, 2000

Enclosed please find an original and seven copies of Respondent's Answer Brief for filing in the above-captioned appeal. I am also enclosing a diskette in WordPerfect 6.1 format

Price v. McClain, 484 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	5
Sistrunk v. Douglas, 468 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	4
Tozier v. Jarvis, 469 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985)	4
Westbrook v. All Points Inc., 384 So.2d 973 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1980)	13
Whitworth v. Cuchens, 397 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	5
Yellow Cab Company of St. Petersburg, Inc. v. Betsey, 21 FLW D2509 (Fla. 2 nd DCA, November 20, 1996)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§ 316.1945(10)(1)(a)(10), Florida Statutes	8
